
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
6 September 2011 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on TUESDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 at 6.00 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
MARMION HOUSE, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or personal and   
prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the 
nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation. 

 
 

4 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

5 Question Time:  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (i) To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 10. 

 

(ii) To answer questions from members of the Council pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 11 

 
 

6 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2010/11 (Pages 5 - 22) 

7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners Inspection (Pages 23 - 64) 

 
 
Yours faithfully  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
Marmion House 

Lichfield Street 

Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 12th JULY 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors L Bates, S Claymore, 

D Cook, R Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, J Faulkner, D Foster, K Gant, 
M Gant, J Garner, M Greatorex, A James, A Lees, A Lunn, 
R McDermid, S Munn, K Norchi, M Oates, N Oates, S Peaple, 
G Pinner, S Pritchard, E Rowe and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Assistant Chief Executive) and Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Beale, T Clements, R 
Pritchard and P Seekings. 
 

24 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of meetings held on 19th May 2011 and 21st June 2011 were 
approved subject to the following alterations which were inserted therein: 
 
19th May 2011 – Removal of “Ch” and “VCh” from the Appointment of Committees 

2011/12. 
 
21st June 2011 – Insertion of the written responses to Councillor Cooke’s 

questions. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors K Gant and C Cooke declared that despite their views on the 
fluoridation of water, they had not predetermined the issue and came to the 
meeting with an open mind and would make their final decision after hearing the 
full debate.  
 

26 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Council 12 July 2011 

 

 

2 
 

Announcement by Councillor K Gant 
 
A painting of Prince Charles which was given to the Royal British Legion by 
Councillor Trenfield has been presented to the Mayor to be displayed in the Town 
Hall. 
 
This was supported by Councillor Peaple 
 
Announcement by the Mayor 
 
On behalf of the Council he accepted the gift and confirmed that it would be 
displayed in the Town Hall. 
 
Announcement by Councillor R McDermid 
 
12 July 2011 was Councillor Brian Beale’s 69th Birthday and he was wished a 
speedy recovery. 
 
This was supported by all Councillors. 
 
Announcement by the Mayor 
 
The Mayor put forward in terms of Procedure Rule 13(c) a Motion to change the 
order of business. It was moved that item 8 be dealt with as item 7 and item 7(ii) 
became 8 (i) and item 7(i) became 8(ii). 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

27 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO 1.  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio Holder for Quality 
of Life, the following question:- 

 
"I have now received the written answer to my question to the last Full Council 
and note this answer appears to contradict the answer that was given at the 
March Full Council.  Would the portfolio holder now agree that the Incentive To 
Move policy is restrictive and should be reviewed in that there are many tenants 
living in larger accomodation who will stay in that accomodation, as is their 
right, rather than being forced by Tamworth's Allocations Policy to downsize 
further than they would wish to?" 
 
Councillor M Oates gave the following reply:- 
 
“No I would not agree with the Councillor. If you look at the Forward Plan you will 
see that it will be reviewed in December when we know what impact Housing 
Benefit changes will have on over occupancy.” 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO 2.  

Page 2



Council 12 July 2011 

 

 

3 
 

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services & Assets, the following question:- 

 
"Will the portfolio holder please tell me how many Penalty Charge Notices have 
been issued to Tamworth Borough Council employees, since Tamworth's 
parking scheme started, for somehow falling foul of parking regulations for either 
not properly displaying their permits or otherwise allegedly not parking correctly in 
their free parking facilities in the River Drive area?" 
 
In the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets 
Councillor R Pritchard the following written reply was given and circulated 
to all Members:- 
 
"Since April 2009 there has been 791 penalty charge notices issued in this 
location. However as Tamworth Borough Council does not record a person’s 
employer when issuing parking notices, we cannot provide the data requested. " 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO 3.  

 
A further question was received from Councillor A James but it was later 
withdrawn. 

 
 

28 APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The report of the Leader of the Council/Chair of Appointments & Staffing 
Committee seeking formal approval of the result of the review of the Chief 
Executive role in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) Regulations 2001 was considered. 
 
Resolved:- The Council approved the appointment of Anthony E Goodwin to 

the post of Chief Executive with immediate effect. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook, seconded by Councillor J Faulkner and carried 
unanimously) 
 
 

29 OUTSIDE BODIES 2011/2012  
 
The revised list of Outside Bodies following the annual review was received. 
 

30 PETITIONS  
 
(i) Save Stonydelph Ducklings Petition 
 
Mrs L Pitt addressed the meeting and advised that, as a ramp to enable the 
ducklings to climb out of the weir had now been installed, the matter was 
concluded. 
 
(ii) Fluoridation Petition 
 

Page 3



Council 12 July 2011 

 

 

4 
 

Following a presentation by Mrs J Warren debate followed. 
 
Resolved: The Council accepted the fluoridation petition and referred the issue 

of fluoridation to the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration as requested by the petitioners. 

 
(Moved by Councillor C Cooke, seconded by Councillor M Greatorex and carried 
unanimously) 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

Page 4



 
COUNCIL 

 
DATE OF COMMITTEE 
13th September 2011 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 

 
Corporate Services and Assets 

 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2010/11 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE  
The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2010/11, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 2010/11. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Council be asked to,   

1. Approve the actual 2010/11 Prudential Indicators within the report; 
2.   Accept the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2010/11. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2011 and summarises:  

• the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2011; 

• performance measurement; 

The key points raised for 2010/11 are; 

• The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 

• The Council’s overall borrowing need 

• Treasury Position  as at 31 March 2011 

• The Strategy for 2010/11 

• The Economy and Interest Rates 

• Borrowing Rates in 2010/11 

• Borrowing Outturn for 2010/11 

• Investment Rates in 2010/11 

• Investment Outturn for 2010/11 

• Performance Measurement 

• Icelandic Bank Defaults. 

The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results: 

• The Authority has complied with the professional codes, statutes and guidance; 

• There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved prudential 
indicators; 

• Excluding the Icelandic investments (currently identified ‘at risk’) the Council 
maintained an average investment balance of £19.08m and achieved an average 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



return of 0.99% (budgeted at £15.77m 1.75%). 

These results compare favourably with the Councils own Ben
[...]
21* 9.185 9.185 

     

Upper limit for variable rate exposure    

Net principal re variable rate 
borrowing / investments  

2.243 2.242 2.242 

     

Upper limit for total principal sums 
invested for over 364 days 

4.000 3.500 3.500 

     (per maturity date)    

     

 
* This figure is negative as our average investments exceeded our average borrowings during the year. 

 

Table 3: Maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing during 2010/11 

upper limit 
% 

lower limit 
% 

under 12 months  20 0 

12 months and within 24 months 20 0 

24 months and within 5 years 25 0 

5 years and within 10 years 75 0 

10 years and above 100 0 

 
 

Page 20



  

 

 

1 

Appendix 2: 

Benchmarking Data 

 

 

 

Page 21



  

 

 

2 

Interest Analysis 2010/11 

 

 

 

Page 22



COUNCIL  
13 September 2011  

 
Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer  

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS INSPECTION  
 
 
 

1.  PURPOSE  
 
1.1 To inform members of the outcome of the visit from the Office of Surveillance 

Commissioner on 18 July 2011.  
 
1.2 To advise Members of proposed changes to the RIPA Policy arising therefrom 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Members note the outcome arising from the visit by the Office of  
    Surveillance Commissioner. 
 
2. That Members approve the changes to the RIPA Policy.  
 
  
 
3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
3.1 None  
 
4. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 The recording of applications, authorisations, renewals and cancellations of 
investigations using covert surveillance techniques or involving the acquisition of 
communications data is covered by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  
 
4.2 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act was introduced to regulate existing 
surveillance and investigations in order to meet the requirements of Article 8 of the 
Human Rights Act. Article 8 states: Everyone has the right for his private and
[...]
icitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer is the Senior Responsible 
Officer (SRO) responsible for the integrity of the process and for ensuring that the 
Authorised Officers have received appropriate training. The SRO also maintains a 
central register of all applications and authorisations, reviews and cancellations of 
authorisations relating to directed surveillance under RIPA.  
 
5.5 The Authority has four Authorising Officers to deal with applications under RIPA.  
The Authorising Officers are:  
 Tony Goodwin :-  Chief Executive  
 John Wheatley :- Deputy Chief Executive  
 Andrew Barratt:-  Deputy Director Assets and Environment  

Rob Mitchell:-      Deputy Director Communities, Planning & Partnerships 
 

5.6 The Council is subject to regular inspections by the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner (OSC) who report on our policy, procedures, documentation and 
training. An inspection was carried out on 18 July 2011. The Commissioner reported 
that much work has been done since July 2008 by the authority to meet the previous 
OSC recommendations:- “The SRO has approached her role with purpose, 
applications and authorisations are RIPA compliant and there is an established 
practice whereby all relevant documentation is frequently reviewed. Policy and 
training requirements are now firmly established, supplemented by a small cadre of 
trained Authorised Officers. The personal engagement of the Chief Executive and 
that of other Senior Authorising Officers founds confidence that the recommended 
improvements will be made in future authorisations though it was not possible to 
judge this as there have been no applications since training was provided in October 
2010. “ 
 
5.7 The Commissioner has recommended  
(1) that the RIPA policy include  parts of the guidance provided within the Covert 
Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice.  This is attached at 
Appendix 1 
(2) that the Central Record of Authorisations contain additional information e.g. 
details where an Authorising Officer  is involved in the surveillance activity. 

Page 24



(3) that the Senior Responsible Officer provide refresher training for staff involved in 
the RIPA process and  
(4) that an action plan incorporating the recommendations be submitted to the OSC 
by 3 October 2011. This is attached at Appendix 2 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Jane Hackett, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer  Tel;709258.  
Email jane-hackett@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
The Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 - The revised RIPA policy showing the recommended inclusions in italic   
                      script  
Appendix 2 - The Action Plan incorporating the recommendations of the OSC 
  
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Appendix 1 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

POLICY & PROCEDURE 

 

 

 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 

(RIPA) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jane M Hackett 
Solicitor to the Council 
Tamworth Borough Council 

Page 27



2 

Policy date: Review:  Revised: 24 May 2011 

 CONTENTS  
  Page No. 

 
Section A Introduction 

 
3 - 4 

 
Section B Effective Date of Operation and Authorising Officer Responsibilities 

 
5 
 

Section C General Information on RIPA 
 

6 
 

Section D What RIPA Does and Does Not Do 
 

7 
 

Section E Types of Surveillance 
 

8 - 9 
 

Section F Conduct and Use of a Covert Human Intelligence Source 
(CHIS) 
 

10 - 11 
 

Section G 
 

The Role of the RIPA Co-ordinator 12 - 13 

Section H Authorisation Procedures 
 

14 - 17 
 

Section I Working with other Agencies 
 

18 
 

Section J Record Management 
 

19 
 

Section K Acquisition of Communications Data 
 

20 - 23 
 

Section L Conclusion 
 

24 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 RIPA Flow Chart 
 

25 
 

Appendix 2 A Forms – Direct Surveillance 
 

26 

Appendix 3 B Forms –CH
[...]
 
communications data. You should also refer to the Code of Practice which is 
available on the Home Office website. 
 
Acquisition and Disclosure of Communications Data Revised Draft Code of 
Practice: 
 
http://tna.europarchive.org/20100419081706/http://security.homeoffice.gov.uk/ri
pa/publication-search/general-publications/ripa-cop/acquisition-disclosure-cop 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



5 

Section B 
 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF OPERATION AND AUTHORISING OFFICER 
RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

1. The Policy and Procedures in this document have been amended to reflect the 
two revised Codes of Practice which came into force in April 2010, changes in 
website addresses and application forms as well as to reflect recommendations 
arising out of inspection by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners. It is 
essential, therefore, that Authorising Officers, take personal responsibility for the 
effective and efficient observance of this document. 

 

2. It will be the responsibility of Authorising Officers to ensure that their relevant 
members of staff are suitably trained as ‘Applicants’. 

 

3. Authorising Officers will also ensure that staff who report to them follow this 
Policy and Procedures Document and do not undertake or carry out any form of 
covert surveillance without first obtaining the relevant authorisations in 
compliance with this document. 

 

4. Authorising Officers must also pay particular attention to health and safety 
issues that may be raised by any proposed surveillance activity. Under no 
circumstances, should an Authorising Officer approve any RIPA form unless, 
and until they are satisfied that 

 

• the health and safety of Council employees/agents are suitably addressed 

• risks minimised so far as is possible, and 

• risks are proportionate to the surveillance being proposed. 
 

If an Authorising Officer is in any doubt, prior guidance should be obtained from 
the Solicitor to the Council.  

 

5. Authorising Officers must also ensure that, when sendi
[...]
ion. 
 
Appendix 1 provides a flow chart of the process from application consideration to 
recording of information. 
 
Authorising Officers 
 
Forms can only be signed by Authorising Officers. The Authorising Officers are: 
 

Chief Executive Tony Goodwin 

Deputy Chief Executive John Wheatley 

Deputy Director Assets & Environment Andrew Barratt 

Deputy Director Community, Planning & 
Partnerships 

Rob Mitchell  

 
Appointment of the aforesaid officers is subject to the training requirements set out in 
the paragraph below. 
 
Authorisations under RIPA are separate from delegated authority to act under the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation and any internal departmental Schemes of 
Management. 
 
RIPA authorisations are for specific investigations only, and must be renewed or 
cancelled once the specific surveillance is complete or about to expire. The 
authorisations do not lapse with time. 
 
Authorising officers should not normally be responsible for authorising operations in 
which they are directly involved, although it is recognised that this may sometimes be 
unavoidable, especially in the case of small organisations, or where it is necessary to 
act urgently or for security reasons.  Where an authorising officer authorises such an 
investigation or operation the centrally retrievable record of authorisations should 
highlight this and the attention of a Commissioner or Inspector should be invited to it 
during the next inspection.  
 
Training 
  
Authorising Officers will only be appointed if the Chief Executive is satisfied that they 
have undertaken suitable training on RIPA.  Evidence of suitable training is to be 
supplied in the form of a certificate/confirmation from the trainer to the effect that the 
Authorising Officer has completed a suitable course of instruction. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council will maintain a Register of Authorising Officers and details 
of training undertaken by them. 
 

Page 40



15 

If the Chief Executive is of the view
[...]
c
ti
o
n
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
m
e
n
ts
 t
o
 b
e
 

c
o
n
s
id
e
re
d
 w
h
e
re
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
. 
P
a
ra
s
 

2
.2
5
 &
 2
.2
6
 o
f 
th
e
 C
S
P
I 
C
o
d
e
 o
f 

P
ra
c
ti
c
e
 

 

B
y
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 

2
0
1
2
 

J
M
H
 &
 

A
u
th
o
ri
s
in
g
 

O
ff
ic
e
rs
 

A
p
p
ro
v
a
l 
o
n
 N
e
t 
C
o
n
s
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 

tr
a
in
in
g
 s
e
s
s
io
n
 b
y
 S
R
O
 

C
e
n
tr
a
l 
R
e
c
o
rd
s
 o
f 

A
u
th
o
ri
s
a
ti
o
n
s
 

 

U
p
d
a
te
 s
p
re
a
d
s
h
e
e
t 
to
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
 

c
o
lu
m
n
s
 f
o
r 
s
e
lf
 a
u
th
o
ri
s
a
ti
o
n
 d
e
ta
il 
o
f 

in
v
e
s
ti
g
a
ti
o
n
/o
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
 b
ri
e
f 

d
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
, 
n
a
m
e
 o
f 
s
u
b
je
c
t(
s
) 
e
tc
 

 

M
id
 

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

J
M
H
 

C
o
p
y
 d
e
ta
ils
 o
f 
a
m
e
n
d
e
d
 

s
p
re
a
d
s
h
e
e
t 
to
 O
S
C
 

Page 63



 
4

 
H
E
A
D
IN
G
 

 
O
B
J
E
C
T
IV
E
 

 

 
T
IM
E
T
A
B
L
E
 &
 

R
E
S
P
O
N
S
IB
IL
IT
Y
 

 
M
E
A
N
S
 O
F
 V
E
R
IF
IC
A
T
IO
N
 

T
ra
in
in
g
 

E
n
s
u
re
 r
e
g
u
la
r 
tr
a
in
in
g
 t
a
k
e
s
 p
la
c
e
 a
n
d
 

a
ll 
u
s
e
rs
 u
n
d
e
rs
ta
n
d
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
 i
n
v
o
lv
e
d
 

 

B
y
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 

2
0
1
2
 

J
M
H
 &
 A
ll 

u
s
e
rs
 

1
. 
F
o
rm
a
l 
tr
a
in
in
g
 n
e
x
t 
d
u
e
 O
c
t 

2
0
1
2
, 
b
ia
n
n
u
a
lly
 t
h
e
re
a
ft
e
r 

2
. 
S
ix
 m
o
n
th
ly
 r
e
m
in
d
e
rs
 o
f 

P
o
lic
y
 c
o
n
te
n
t 
a
n
d
 t
h
a
t 
o
f 
th
e
 

C
S
P
I 
C
o
d
e
 o
f 
P
ra
c
ti
c
e
 f
o
r 
a
ll 

u
s
e
rs
 

3
. 
T
ra
in
in
g
 s
e
s
s
io
n
 b
y
 S
R
O
 n
o
 

la
te
r 
th
a
n
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
2
 

 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2010/11
	Council for ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 201011 enc. 1
	Council for ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 201011 enc. 2

	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Office of Surveillance Commi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 13th SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors T Clements, B Beale, 

S Claymore, D Cook, R Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, J Faulkner, 
D Foster, K Gant, M Gant, J Garner, M Greatorex, A James, 
A Lees, A Lunn, R McDermid, K Norchi, M Oates, N Oates, 
S Peaple, R Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Stefan 
Garner (Deputy Director (Finance Exchequer and Revenues)), Jane Hackett 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and Lara Allman (Democratic & 
Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Bates, S Munn, G Pinner 
and S Pritchard. 
 

32 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

34 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillor Brian Beale back to the Chamber. 
 
Announcement by Councillor B Beale 
 
Councillor Brian Beale thanked everyone for their good wishes and support 
through his illness. He is still undergoing Chemotherapy so until his strength 
returns he is glad that Councillor Greatorex has offered to step into the breach. 



Council 13 September 2011 

 

 

2 
 

He added that he will continue to serve as an elected member to the best of his 
ability. 
 
Announcement by the Mayor 
 
The funeral of John Betteridge, Mayor in 1964, took place today (13 September). 
The Mayor was pleased to see ten former Mayors and two Deputy Mayors at the 
funeral. A minutes silence was then observed. 
 
Announcement by the Leader of the Council 
 
The Leader appointed Councillor M Greatorex as a temporary replacement to the 
Community Safety Portfolio Holder for 2 months whilst Councillor B Beale 
undertakes chemo treatment. 
 
Announcement by Councillor M Greatorex 
 
He welcomed Councillor B Beale back and assured him that he would do his 
utmost to carry out the duties to the best of his abilities. 
 
Announcement by Councillor J Garner 
 
The Heart of England Britain in Bloom competition has now taken place. 
Tamworth Borough Council has been awarded a gold award and Bright Crescent 
has been awarded an outstanding achievement award in its own right. 
 
Announcement by Councillor J Garner 
 
The Joint Waste Management team have been awarded the Local Authority 
National Recycling Award of the Year. A plaque was presented to the Mayor. 
 
Announcement by Councillor R Pritchard 
 
The BMX Lottery Stage 2 funding application for £47,300 has been accepted and 
has full planning permission. 
 
Announcement by the Mayor 
 
A reminder that the Battle of Britain Parade would take place on Sunday 19 
September and everyone is welcome to attend. 
 
 

35 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO 1.  
Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio 
Holder for Quality of Life, the following question:- 
 
"This is a request for a breakdown of the latest figures for empty residential 
dwellings within Tamworth Borough. 
The breakdown requested is 



Council 13 September 2011 

 

 

3 
 

  
a. Dwellings empty for less than 6 months   
b. Dwellings empty for 6 months to two years   

    c.    Dwellings empty over two years?"  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life gave the following reply: 
 
There are currently 392 dwellings that have been empty for less than 6 months, 
217 have been empty for 6 months to two years and 60 have been empty for over 
two years. There are 12 Council properties currently on notice, 15 advertised and 
pre-allocated and 3 all viewed and signed up. We have set a target to bring 10 
empty houses back into use per year. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
“Do you believe that it is sufficient for only 10 houses a year to be brought back 
into use?” 
 
Councillor M Oates gave the following reply:- 
 
“The target of 10 has been exceeded, already 11 this year. Some we know the 
reasons why they are empty, some are subject to probate and some where 
residents are in hospital. Even if we brought all empty houses back into use we 
still wouldn’t have enough housing.” 
 
 
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO 2.  
Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise, the following question:- 
 
"In 2005 a report produced by outside consultants recommended new standards 
for Open Space in the Tamworth.  This has apparently been put on a back-
burner. It was never consulted on therefore could never be adopted as policy.  
Bearing in mind this was 6 years ago now, will the portfolio holder advise me if 
and when I can expect these proposed new standards are to be consulted upon 
with a view to adopting the new standards as Council policy?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 
 
The Council has two adopted open space policies in its saved Local Plan 
(originally adopted in 2006, selected policies saved in 2009): ENV13: Protection 
of Open Space and ENV14: Open space for new developments. The latter policy 
sets a standard for the provision of new open space in new developments. This is 
a national standard and has been used since the Plan’s adoption.  
 
The Council commissioned consultants to undertake a study to identify the local 
demand for open space, advise on standards based on assessments of local 



Council 13 September 2011 

 

 

4 
 

needs and identify specific needs, surpluses or deficiencies both now and in the 
future to inform the development of future planning policies.  
 
This Open Space Study has informed the development of policies in the draft 
Core Strategy, the production of which has been delayed over a number of years 
due to delays in the production and adoption of the Regional Spatial Strategy 
Phase 2 Revision. The current Government has confirmed that Regional Spatial 
Strategies will be abolished which will allow local authorities to move forward with 
the production of new local plans.   
 
The open space study is a piece of evidence to support the development of 
planning policies and has been available for those wishing to do so to comment 
on since it was published. The study has been used to inform policies in the core 
strategy, the most recent draft was consulted on in October 2009. The Open 
Space Study is currently being updated and the revised findings will inform the 
policies in the Core Strategy on standards taking into account changes in national 
guidance. 
 
The Council intends to publish its Core Strategy for consultation in early 2012 and 
adopt it following an Examination in Public later the in the year. This will contain 
its policy on the expected standard for the provision of new open space in new 
developments. Further detail may be provided by a supplementary planning 
document.  
 
 
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO 3.  
Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor Andrew James will ask the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Enterprise, the following 
question:- 
 
" Does the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Enterprise agree that 
the news that Tamworth Castle has won an award for educational work, is 
fantastic for both the Castle and the town and would he like to comment further?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 
 

• This is the second time the Castle has been presented with the Sandford 
award for excellence in heritage education. The inspector in his report 
described the workshop he visited as one of the best he has ever seen. He 
was also impressed by the hands on and interactive approach to the 
session giving it a wow factor for students.  

• The education and events team at the Castle is led by Kirsty Sherwood 
supported by Rachel Wanklyn with 15 volunteers who help to deliver the 
sessions, in my view they should feel very proud of their achievement. As 
should all the castle staff given recent success in the HLF bid and on going 
Hoard Exhibition.  

• The education team provide exciting lessons and workshops on Saxon, 
Medieval, Tudor, Stuart and Victorian history and across all key stages. 



Council 13 September 2011 

 

 

5 
 

This comprehensive range of sessions in a fantastic setting delivered by an 
enthusiastic and skilled team is a real asset to the town.  

 
Councillor Steven Claymore went on to propose a motion of thanks to all staff and 
volunteers who work at the Castle 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

36 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2010/11  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services seeking Members 
approval of the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators 2010/11 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The actual 2010/11 Prudential Indicators within the 

report were approved, and; 
 2 The Treasury Management stewardship report for 

2010/11 was accepted. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

37 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 OFFICE OF 
SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS INSPECTION  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the outcome of the visit from the Office of Surveillance Commissioner 
on 18 July 2011, and advising Members of proposed changes to the RIPA Policy 
arising therefrom was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The outcome arising from the visit by the Office of 

Surveillance Commissioner was endorsed, and; 
 2 The Changes to the RIPA Policy were approved. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
A third recommendation was added. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 3 The Solicitor to the Council and Officers involved be 

thanked for their work in bringing about the 
improvements 

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 


